



New Issue: MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY'S SERIES 2010A&B; OUTLOOK REMAINS NEGATIVE

Global Credit Research - 18 Mar 2010

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT HAS A TOTAL OF \$1.082 MILLION RATED DEBT OUTSTANDING

Airport
FL

Moody's Rating

ISSUE	RATING
Airport Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2010A	Aa3
Sale Amount	\$82,110,000
Expected Sale Date	04/08/10
Rating Description	Revenue
Airport Facilities Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2010B	Aa3
Sale Amount	\$85,395,000
Expected Sale Date	04/08/10
Rating Description	Revenue

Opinion

NEW YORK, Mar 18, 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa3 to the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority's (GOAA) \$82.11 million of Series 2010A Airport Facilities Revenue Bonds and \$85.395 million of Series 2010B Airport Facilities Refunding Revenue Bonds. At this time we are also affirming the Aa3 underlying rating on the authority's outstanding parity debt and the A1 rating on the rated outstanding subordinate revenue debt. The rating outlook for both liens remains negative based on uncertain conditions in the tourism industry and local economy, projected narrowing of debt service coverage, and uncertain enplanement growth expectations. The underlying rating is based on the authority's strong financial liquidity, diverse air carrier service, and strong historic enplanement levels due to the region's position as a key international tourist destination.

USE OF PROCEEDS: The 2010A bonds will be used to pay for the 2010 projects, which include \$60 million bag system improvements for the North Terminal, replacement of four escalators, modifications to the Federal Inspection Station on Airside 1, and improvements to the central utility plant. The Series 2010B bonds will currently refund a portion of the Series 1999A bonds outstanding.

LEGAL SECURITY: The bonds are secured by the net revenues of the authority. The 2010A and B bonds are supported by pledged passenger facility charge (PFC) revenues at 125% of debt service requirements. GOAA's projections for paying debt service are based on collection of PFCs at the \$4.50 level.

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: The authority has one outstanding swap the terms of which require the authority to pay a fixed rate of 4.45% and receive a variable rate that exactly matches the variable rate GOAA pays on the Series 1997 Secondary Subordinate Revenue Bonds. The swap has double barrel termination provisions that would be triggered if both the insurer's rating falls below Aa3 and the GOAA rating falls below A3. The outstanding swap also allows for termination if MBI's rating is below Aaa and it fails to pay claims in excess of \$20 million and GOAA's rating falls below A3. Goldman Sachs Mitsui Marine Derivative Products, L.P. serves as the counterparty and the current market value of the swap is approximately \$13.86 million in favor of the counterparty.

The swap is matched by a corresponding swap between the City of Gulf Breeze, FL (revenue rated A2) and JP Morgan that was entered into to match the \$90.55 million loan from Gulf Breeze to GOAA. That instrument currently has a \$17.1 million market value in favor of the city. If the GOAA swap were unwound, they would likely require Gulf Breeze to unwind its swap resulting in a net termination payment of \$3.2 million in favor of GOAA.

STRENGTHS

- * Service area is one of the premier tourism destinations in the country and its economy is becoming increasingly diverse
- * Carrier base is highly diversified and serves a market with historically strong enplanement growth and low airline cost per enplanement
- * Terminal modifications should allow the authority to delay large additional borrowing plans until current debt service requirements ease in 2014
- * New hybrid airline agreement include extraordinary coverage provision that requires airlines pay any additional charges required for the airport to maintain the rate covenant

CHALLENGES

- * Heavy reliance on somewhat economically sensitive discretionary traffic
- * Below-average projected debt service coverage is the result of planned additional debt and a change from a residual to a hybrid rate-making methodology
- * Terminal capacity constraints are a long-term customer service concern, but will not lead to significant additional debt until after 2014

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Enplanements have begun to recover at the airport. At the end of FY2009, enplanements had fallen 7.9%, after being down 12.7% in March. Positive growth returned for the first four months of FY2010 and the airport realized a 1.6% growth in traffic over the prior year. Moody's believes this indicates that traffic levels have stabilized. Though it is premature to expect steady positive growth due to industry and economic concerns, there are several indications that enplanements may continue to strengthen.

The airport is expecting substantial new service from many of its carriers following announcements from several that they will be serving new markets from Orlando. Some markets will see additional frequency, but there also is a substantial number of new routes planned, particularly to South American markets. International travel, which has increased 17.4% year-to-date in FY 2010, has helped to boost the return of enplanement growth and the planned growth of several airlines at the airport appears to be focused on South American markets.

Projections for debt service coverage are little changed from 2009. The airport still expects coverage to reach bottom in FY 2010 at 1.40x for the senior lien and 1.27x for all debt. The total debt coverage is somewhat below the airport's recent historical performance at the time of its rating upgrade in 2007. The senior lien coverage remains lower than historical levels, primarily due to the refunding of variable rate subordinate lien auction rate securities with senior lien debt in 2008. These coverages are anticipated to be reached with no substantial increase in cost per enplanement. The projections maintain cost per enplanement at \$5.32 and below through the forecast period, already below the current Moody's U.S. airport median of \$6.62. This gives the airport the ability to increase costs if necessary to meet coverage projections in the event forecasted enplanement levels are not achieved.

The projections are based on reasonable enplanement growth projections that include a 0.3% increase in enplanements during FY2010, a figure the airport is already above. Growth for the entire 2009 through 2016 forecast period is expected to average 2.3%, which the airport should be able to maintain, especially if there is any substantial rebound from the strong decline of FY 2009.

GOAA has eliminated most of its financing risk by terminating three swaps, removing all variable rate debt exposure, and cash funding its debt service reserve funds. The airport does have a bullet payment due in FY 2013, associated with its Series 2008C bonds, that will cause debt service to increase by \$42 million in that year. Accumulated PFC funds, which currently stand at \$13,695,000, will be used to pay the additional debt service required in this year, with the resulting effect being a substantial decrease in PFCs available for pay-as-you-go (pay-go) projects in FY2012. GOAA used \$50 million in PFCs for pay-go in FY 2009 and has similar plans for 2010 and 2011. If the airport is unable to collect the projected amount of PFCs or curtail its pay-go spending in 2012, there will be a need to find an alternative funding source or to refinance the debt. In either case, a failure to prepare for this debt service spike could result in rating action.

Outlook

The negative outlook is based on Moody's expectation that enplanement growth will continue to decrease or stagnate

and will cause debt service coverage to fall near or below GOAA's projections of 1.40x senior lien and 1.25x total debt service coverages for the rating period.

What could change the rating--UP

GOAA is well positioned in its current rating category.

What could change the rating--DOWN

Continued enplanement declines or unexpected increases in debt associated with terminal expansion or the South Terminal project that bring debt service coverage below projections or sustain debt service coverage at current levels could put negative pressure on the rating.

KEY INDICATORS

Type of Airport: O&D

Rate Making Methodology Residual

FY2009 Enplanements: 16,798,602

5-Year Enplanement CAGR 2004-2009: 2.0%

FY 2009 vs. FY 2008 Enplanement growth:-7.9%

% O&D vs. Connecting, FY 2009 (5 YR AVG): 95% (95%)

Largest Carrier by Enplanements (share): Southwest (22.7%)

Airline Cost per Enplaned Passenger, FY 2008 (5 YR AVG): \$5.06 (\$4.85)

Debt per Enplaned Passenger, FY 2008 (5 YR AVG): \$70 (\$72)

Bond Ordinance Debt Service Coverage, FY 2008 (5 YR AVG): 1.27x (1.35x)

Senior Lien only 1.70x (2.17x)

Utilization Factor, FY 2009: 8.4

RATED DEBT

Airport Facilities Revenue Bonds, Senior Lien, \$1.072 billion, Aa3

Airport Facilities Revenue Bonds, Subordinate Lien, \$10.3 million, A1

CONTACTS

Ms. Jacki Churchill

Chief Financial Officer

(407) 825-2026

The last rating action was on December 2, 2009 when the rating on the Series 2009C bonds was assigned and the parity bond ratings were affirmed.

The Greater Orlando Aviation Authority bond ratings were assigned by evaluating factors believed to be relevant to the credit profile of the issuer such as i) the business risk and competitive position of the issuer versus others within its industry or sector, ii) the capital structure and financial risk of the issuer, iii) the projected performance of the issuer over the near to intermediate term, iv) the issuer's history of achieving consistent operating performance and meeting budget or financial plan goals, v) the nature of the dedicated revenue stream pledged to the bonds, vi) the debt service coverage provided by such revenue stream, vii) the legal structure that documents the revenue stream and the source of payment, and viii) and the issuer's management and governance structure related to payment.

Analysts

Kurt Krummenacker
Analyst
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

Baye B. Larsen
Backup Analyst
Public Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376
Research Clients: (212) 553-1653



© Copyright 2010, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this Document is by MOODY'S affiliate MOODY'S Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to wholesale clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001). By continuing to access this Document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S and its affiliates that you are, or are accessing the Document as a representative of, a wholesale client and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this Document or its contents to retail clients (within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001).